

No. 08-453

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C. AND  
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,  
*Respondents*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK  
SUPERVISORS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

John (“Buz”) Gorman  
CONFERENCE OF STATE  
BANK SUPERVISORS  
1155 Connecticut Ave., NW  
5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 728-5726

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, N.Y. 10013  
(212) 334-8813

Sean H. Donahue  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L Street, NW, Suite 808  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 466-2234

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Introduction and Summary .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Authority Asserted In The Comptroller’s Regulation Has No Place Under Our Federal Constitution .....	8
A. The Incursion On State Sovereignty Would Raise Serious Constitutional Questions – Even If it had been Enacted by Congress .....	10
B. The Regime Drastically Alters The State-Federal Balance .....	18
C. The Judicial Safeguards of Federalism Are Of Greater Importance Where Agency Action Is Involved .....	25
D. There is No “OCC Exception” To These Principles .....	28
II. No Permissible Construction of The Act Supports The OCC’s Asserted Power .....	32
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett, 494 U.S. 638 (1990) . . . . .	33
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	11, 13, 15, 16
American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Whitman, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	10
Atherton v. F.D.I.C., 519 U.S. 213 (1997) . . . . .	23, 30
Avis v. Bd. of Review, 837 P.2d 584 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	14
Barnett Bank of Marion County v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996) . . . . .	31
Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005) . . . . .	26
BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp., 511 U.S. 531 (1994) . . . . .	9, 18
Case of Dalbec, 867 N.E.2d 792 (Mass. App. 2007) . . . . .	14
Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	passim

Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) . . . . .	32
Cogar v. Monmouth Toyota, 751 A.2d 599 (N.J. App. 2000) . . . . .	14
Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises, 150 Cal.App.4th 953 (Cal. App. 2007) . . . . .	14
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) . . . . .	11
Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001) . . . . .	10, 30
Ex Parte Young , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	16
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	32
FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982) . . . . .	13
First Agr. Nat. Bank of Berkshire County v. State Tax Commission, 392 U.S. 339 (1968) . . . .	24, 25
First Nat. Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson, 396 U.S. 122 (1969) . . . . .	8
First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri, 263 U.S. 640 (1924) . . . . .	12, 23, 34

Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) . . . . .	18
Florida ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp., 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir.1976) . . . . .	13
General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318 (1980) . . . . .	15
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) . . .	7, 32, 33
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . .	passim
Guthrie v. Harkness, 199 U.S. 148 (1905) . . . . .	35
Hawaii Medical Ass'n v. Hawaii Medical Service Ass'n, Inc., 148 P.3d 1179 (Haw. 2006) . . . . .	14
Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82 (1985) . . . . .	11
Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985) . . . . .	28
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	28
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) . . . . .	26
Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 99 (1994) . . . . .	27

Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc., 447 U.S. 27 (1980) . . . . .	19
Louisiana Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) . . . . .	27
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	15
McClellan v. Chipman, 164 U.S. 347 (1896) . . . . .	23
McClesky v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	11
McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) . . . . .	24
MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994) . . . . .	33
Medtronic, Inc v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	15, 27
National Bank v. Kentucky, 76 U.S. 353 (1869) . . . . .	23, 24
National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . . . . .	26
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	9, 11, 17
Olstad v. Microsoft Corp., 700 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 2005) . . . . .	14
Osborn v. Bank of the United States, 22 U.S. 738 (1824) . . . . .	24

Perdue v. Crocker National Bank, 702 P.2d 503 (Cal. 1985) . . . . .	30
Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946) . . . . .	15
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .	passim
Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993) . . . .	11
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	10, 26
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	19
Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) . . . . .	17
Sheehy v. Big Flats Community Day, 73 N.Y.2d 629 (1989) . . . . .	14
Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . .	passim
State v. Irving Oil Corp., 955 A.2d 1098 (Vt. 2008) . . . . .	14
Tarble's Case, 80 U.S. 397 (1872) . . . . .	12
Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo., 85 U.S. 409 (1887) . . . . .	24

Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward, 17 U.S. 518 (1819) . . . . .	34
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	29
U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	8, 17
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) . . . . .	passim
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	10, 11, 22, 27
United States v. State Board of Equalization, 639 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	24
Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke, 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	11, 16
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	27
Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc., 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007) . . . . .	25
Watters v. Wachovia Bank N.A., 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007) . . . . .	28
Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . .	18
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	13



## LAWS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 7 . . . . .	26
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4 . . . . .	18
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 . . . . .	16, 27, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	18
5 U.S.C. § 3331 . . . . .	13
12 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	28
12 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	13
12 U.S.C. § 93a . . . . .	32
12 U.S.C. § 221, et seq. . . . .	24
12 U.S.C. § 484 . . . . .	passim
12 U.S.C. § 548 . . . . .	24
12 U.S.C. § 1818 . . . . .	21
18 U.S.C. § 13 . . . . .	19
18 U.S.C. § 1166 . . . . .	19
28 U.S.C. § 1442 . . . . .	25
Pub. L. No. 110-289 § 1502 (2008) . . . . .	9

N.Y. Const., art. XIII, § 1 . . . . .	12
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 7.400 . . . . .	3
12 C.F.R. § 7.4009 . . . . .	31
69 Fed. Reg. 1899 (Jan. 13, 2004) . . . . .	21, 31, 35
Other Authorities	
FRIEDMAN & SCHWARTZ, A MONETARY HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES 1867-1960 (1974) . . . . .	24
TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988) . . . . .	26
U.S. GAO, OCC PREEMPTION RULES: OCC SHOULD FURTHER CLARIFY THE APPLICABILITY OF STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS TO NATIONAL BANKS (2006) . . . . .	20
Bar-Gil & Warren, Making Credit Safer, 157 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (2008) . . . . .	21, 29, 30
Forrester, Still Mortgaging the American Dream: Predatory Lending, Preemption, and Federally Supported Lenders, 74 U. CIN. L. REV. 1303 (2006) . . . . .	20
Quester & Keest, Looking Ahead After Watters v. Wachovia Bank,	

27 REV. BANKING & FIN. LAW 187 (2008) . . . . . 20

Williams & Bylsma, On the Same Page: Federal  
Banking Agency Enforcement of the FTC Act  
to Address Unfair and Deceptive Practices by  
Banks, 58 Bus. Law. 1243 (2003) . . . . . 21

Wilmarth, The OCC's Preemption Rules  
Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a  
Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and  
Consumer Protection, 23 ANN. REV.  
BANKING & FIN. L. 225 (2004) . . . . . 29, 31
